

No. 21-6693

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

JOEY ROGERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT AND COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL

Solicitor General

SHAE MCPHEE

Deputy Solicitor General

J. TAYLOR GRAY*

Assistant Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

Louisiana Department of Justice

1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge LA 70802

(225) 614-6867

GrayJ@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 10

 I. ROGERS SEEKS ERROR CORRECTION. 10

 II. NONE OF ROGERS’ OTHER ARGUMENTS WARRANT REVIEW. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	13
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	11, 13
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1983)	10
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	11, 13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	10, 13
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	14
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013)	13
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	10, 13
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 345 So. 2d 1129 (La. 1977)	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2020-504 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/26/21), 319 So.3d 405	9
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 2021-0885 (La. 10/1/21), 324 So.3d 1052	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Westbrook v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 150 (1966)	10

Statutes

La. C.Cr.P. art. 893.3(E)(1)(a)	2, 4
La. C.Cr.P. art. 893.3(H)	5, 8
La. R.S. 14:14	12

La. R.S. 14:30.1 2
La. R.S. 14:31 2

Other Authorities

E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, Supreme Court
Practice § 5.12(c)(3), p. 351 (9th ed. 2007) 13

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10 13, 15
